

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

REPUBLIC OF KAZAKHSTAN and
OUTRIDER MANAGEMENT, L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DANIEL CHAPMAN; ARGENTEM CREEK
HOLDINGS LLC; ARGENTEM CREEK
PARTNERS LP; PATHFINDER ARGENTEM
CREEK GP LLC; and ACP I TRADING LLC,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-03507-JGK

Removed from:
Supreme Court of New York,
County of New York

State Court Index No. 652522/2020

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS REPUBLIC OF KAZAKHSTAN'S CLAIMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	5
I. Argentem Invests In The Development Of Oil And Gas Fields In Kazakhstan	5
II. The Statis Prevail In The SCC Arbitration	6
III. The Statis Prevail In Subsequent Enforcement Proceedings, Despite Kazakhstan’s Fraud Allegations	7
IV. The Fraud Allegations In The Second Amended Complaint.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. Kazakhstan Cannot Sufficiently Plead Its Fraud-Based Derivative Claims.....	11
A. Kazakhstan Fails To Allege An Underlying Fraud To Sufficiently Plead Its Conspiracy And Aiding And Abetting Claims	12
1. The Complaint Is An Improper Collateral Attack On the SCC Award	12
2. Kazakhstan Is Collaterally Estopped From Relitigating Its Underlying Fraud Issues Against The Statis To Assert Its Fraud-Based Claims Here	16
a. Kazakhstan’s Fraud Issues Here Are Identical To Issues Raised In Other Proceedings.....	17
b. Kazakhstan’s Underlying Fraud Issues Here Were Actually Litigated And Decided In Other Proceedings	20
c. Kazakhstan Had A Full And Fair Opportunity To Litigate Its Underlying Fraud Issues In The Previous Proceedings	21
d. Resolving Kazakhstan’s Underlying Fraud Issues Was Necessary To Support Valid And Final Judgments On The Merits In The Previous Proceedings	21
3. Kazakhstan Cannot Independently State A Fraud Claim	22
B. Kazakhstan Fails To State A Civil Conspiracy To Commit Fraud Claim.....	23
C. Kazakhstan Fails To State An Aiding And Abetting Wrongful Conduct Claim	26

- II. New York Law Forecloses Kazakhstan’s Unlawful Means Conspiracy Under English Law Claim 28
- III. The *Noerr-Pennington* Doctrine Bars Kazakhstan’s Claims..... 29
 - A. The Doctrine Protects Argentem’s Involvement In U.S. And Foreign Litigation 29
 - B. The Doctrine’s Sham Litigation Exception Does Not Apply Here 31
- IV. Any Further Attempt to Amend The Complaint Would Be Futile 32
- CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander & Alexander of N.Y., Inc. v. Fritzen</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 968 (1986)	22, 28
<i>Alfadda v. Fenn</i> , 966 F. Supp. 1317 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	16
<i>In re Allstate Ins. Co. (Stolarz)</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 219 (1993)	28
<i>Anatolie Stati v. Republic of Kazakhstan</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 187 (D.D.C. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arrowood Indem. Co. v. Equitas Ins. Ltd.</i> , 2015 WL 4597543 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2015)	12, 14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9, 10
<i>ATSI Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Babcock v. Jackson</i> , 12 N.Y.2d 473 (1963)	28
<i>Balt. Scrap Corp. v. David J. Joseph Co.</i> , 237 F.3d 394 (4th Cir. 2001)	29, 30
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000).....	24
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9, 10
<i>City of Almaty v. Sater</i> , 2020 WL 7027566 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	25, 28
<i>Coastal States Mktg., Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 694 F.2d 1358 (5th Cir. 1983)	30
<i>Corey v. New York Stock Exch.</i> , 691 F.2d 1205 (6th Cir. 1982)	14

Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger,
137 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....26

Ctr. Cadillac, Inc. v. Bank Leumi Trust Co. of N.Y.,
808 F. Supp. 213 (S.D.N.Y. 1992), *aff'd*, 99 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 1995).....24

Decker v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
205 F.3d 906 (6th Cir. 2000)12, 13, 14

Donini Int’l, S.p.A. v. Satec (U.S.A.) LLC,
2004 WL 1574645 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2004)24

E. R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.,
365 U.S. 127 (1961).....29

Eurotech, Inc. v. Cosmos European Travels Aktiengesellschaft,
189 F. Supp. 2d 385 (E.D. Va. 2002)30

Fidelity Funding of Cal., Inc. v. Reinhold,
79 F. Supp. 2d 110 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)26

Friends of Rockland Shelter Animals, Inc. (FORSA) v. Mullen,
313 F. Supp. 2d 339 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....30

Ginx, Inc. v. Soho Alliance,
720 F. Supp. 2d 342 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....31

GlobalNet Financial.Com, Inc. v. Frank Crystal & Co., Inc.,
449 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2006).....28

Gmurzynska v. Hutton,
355 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2004).....24

In re Gormally,
550 B.R. 27 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016).....22

Gulf LNG Energy, LLC v. ENI USA Gas Marketing LLC,
242 A.3d 575 (Del. Nov. 17, 2020)12

Gulf Petro Trading Co., Inc. v. Nigerian Nat. Petroleum Corp.,
512 F.3d 742 (5th Cir. 2008)12, 13, 14, 15

Hickerson v. City of New York,
146 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1998).....16, 20

Ibarzabal v. Morgan Stanley DW, Inc.,
2007 WL 9753006 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2007)12, 13, 14

Intellective, Inc. v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
190 F. Supp. 2d 600 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....4

In re Interest Rate Swaps Antitrust Litig.,
261 F. Supp. 3d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....27

*Karaha Bodas Co., L.L.C. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan
Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara*,
500 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007).....13

Kirch v. Liberty Media Corp.,
449 F.3d 388 (2d Cir. 2006).....11

Kolbeck v. LIT America, Inc.,
939 F. Supp. 240 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)26

Kramer v. Time Warner Inc.,
937 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1991).....4

Lazard Freres & Co. v. Protective Life Ins. Co.,
108 F.3d 1531 (2d Cir. 1997).....28

LeFebvre v. New York Life Ins. & Annuity Corp.,
214 A.D.2d 911 (3d Dep’t 1995)23, 24

Lefkowitz v. McGraw-Hill Global Educ. Holdings, LLC,
23 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....10, 15, 16, 33

Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.,
459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006).....10, 11, 22

Liberty Lake Invs., Inc. v. Magnuson,
12 F.3d 155 (9th Cir. 1993)29

Luxpro Corp. v. Apple Inc.,
2011 WL 1086027 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 24, 2011).....30

Maersk, Inc. v. Neewra, Inc.,
554 F. Supp. 2d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....24

Marotte v. City of New York,
2019 WL 1533304 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2019).....10, 22

Meisel v. Grunberg,
651 F. Supp. 2d 98 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....24

Montana v. United States,
440 U.S. 147 (1979).....16, 21

Morin v. Trupin,
711 F. Supp. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)26

NCA Holding Corp. v. Ernestus,
1998 WL 229510 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....24

Oppenheimer & Co. Inc. v. Pitch,
129 A.D.3d 621 (1st Dep’t 2015)12

Perez v. Lopez,
97 A.D.3d 558 (2d Dep’t 2012).....24

In re Platinum-Beechwood Litig.,
427 F. Supp. 3d 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....26

Primetime 24 Joint Venture v. Nat’l Broad. Co., Inc.,
219 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2000).....29

Prof’l Real Estate Invs., Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.,
508 U.S. 49 (1993).....31

Purdy v. Zeldes,
337 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2003).....16

Republic of Kazakhstan v. Stati,
380 F. Supp. 3d 55 (D.D.C. 2019).....2, 31

Ross v. Louise Wise Servs., Inc.,
8 N.Y.3d 478 (2007)22

Sado v. Ellis,
882 F. Supp. 1401 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....11

Sander v. Weyerhaeuser Co.,
966 F.2d 501 (9th Cir. 1992)12, 14

Schwartz v. Soc’y of N.Y. Hosp.,
199 A.D.2d 129 (1st Dep’t 1993)24, 25

Searcy v. Smith,
2020 WL 2198086 (D.D.C. May 6, 2020).....12

Shaffer v. Gilberg,
125 A.D.3d 632 (2d Dep’t 2015)22

Singh v. NYCTL 2009-A Trust,
683 F. App’x 76 (2d Cir. 2017)29, 30, 31

<i>Sosa v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 437 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Stati v. Republic of Kazakhstan</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 179 (D.D.C. 2016)	8
<i>In re Stillwater Asset Backed Offshore Fund Ltd.</i> , 559 B.R. 563 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016)	11
<i>Tex. Brine Co., L.L.C. v. Am. Arbitration Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 955 F.3d 482 (5th Cir. 2020)	13, 15
<i>In re Thelen LLP</i> , 736 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Tuosto v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2398507 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2007)	29
<i>Uni-World Capital, L.P. v. Preferred Fragrance, Inc.</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 236 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	23
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965)	29
<i>Williams v. Upjohn Health Care Servs., Inc.</i> , 119 A.D.2d 817 (2d Dep’t 1986)	23
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. United States</i> , 961 F.2d 245 (D.D.C. 1992)	20
<i>Zherka v. City of New York</i> , 459 F. App’x 10 (2d Cir. 2012)	16, 21
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 201 et seq	13
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1–16	12
RICO	2, 8, 13, 31
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	1, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	1

Defendants Argentem Creek Holdings LLC; Argentem Creek Partners LP; Pathfinder Argentem Creek GP LLC; ACP I Trading LLC; and Daniel Chapman (collectively, “Argentem”), by their attorneys, respectfully submit this Memorandum of Law in Support of Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff Republic of Kazakhstan’s claims in the Second Amended Complaint under Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 8(a), 9(b) and 12(b)(6).
